• Assuming rates as of 2 May (USD 8.69 and EUR 9.75) on expected FX exposure

• Net FX EBITA adj.1 impact in Q2 estimated to be +30 mNOK vs Q2-18

• Significant FX exposure, but delayed impact of FX rate fluctuations due to hedging policy

Cash flow, investments and NIBD

1 9

110

246

272

81

127

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

Q1'18 Q2'18 Q3'18 Q4'18 Q1'19

mNOK Cash flow from operations1

Cash flow from operations EBITDA adj.

32
51

74

189

76

145
136

111

24

47

177
187 185

213

123

0

50

100

150

200

250

Q1'18 Q2'18 Q3'18 Q4'18 Q1'19

mNOK Investments

Replacement Expansion Depreciation

• Cash flow from operations1 slightly above Q1-18

• Slightly more favourable development in net working capital

• Investments lower than Q1-18

• Expansion investments mainly related to the upgrade and specialisation of the lignin operation in Norway

• NIBD1 increased by 82 mNOK in Q1

1 297
1 379

255

128

123

83

3

900

1 000

1 100

1 200

1 300

1 400
mNOK NIBD1 change

Increase
Decrease

1 Alternative performance measure, see Appendix for definition

Effects of IFRS 16 implementation in Q1-19

INCOME STATEMENT (mNOK) OTHER KEY FIGURES AND RATIOS

IAS 17 IFRS 16 Change IAS 17 IFRS 16 Change

EBITDA adj.1 240 255 15 EBITDA adj. margin1 19.3% 20.4% 1.1%-p

Depreciation -84 -98 -14 EBITA adj. margin1 12.5% 12.6% 0.1%-p

EBITA adj.1 156 157 1

Operating profit 155 156 1 Capital empolyed1 4 773 5 004 231

Net financial items -13 -15 -2 Return on capital employed1 11.7% 11.3% -0.4%-p

Profit before tax 142 141 -1

Earnings per share 1.27 1.26 -0.01 Net interest-bearing debt1 1 379 1 600 221

Leverage ratio1 1.55 1.68 0.13

BALANCE SHEET (mNOK)

Total assets 6 201 6 421 220 Equity ratio1 56.2% 54.3% -1.9%-p

Equity 3 485 3 484 -1

IAS 17: Operating leases off-balance sheet as a single expense. Finance leases on balance sheet

IFRS 16: Operating leases recognise assets and liabilities on balance sheet. Operating leases to report depreciation and interest separately.

0 2 . 0 5 . 2 0 1 9 2 0
1 Alternative performance measure, see Appendix for definition

Q&A

• Per A Sørlie, President & CEO

• Per Bjarne Lyngstad, CFO

2 1

A P P E N D I X

http://www.google.no/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&frm=1&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&docid=qDEJnYz3nqKy-M&tbnid=qit5KKS5uiLMmM:&ved=0CAUQjRw&url=http://www.groupe-jlb.com/&ei=kOLEU9z0BKvMygO0noLgCA&bvm=bv.70810081,d.bGQ&psig=AFQjCNGCvNWMwayF8nVbxcc3CpxsOmMI8A&ust=1405498330522201